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for completing the transcribing of the assembly jour-
nal, the sum of one hundred dollars. 

SECTION 3. No money hereby approprja.ted shall Certificate of sac-
be drawn from the treasury until the secretary of reta"  ° date.  

state shall certify that the duties herein provided for 
shall have been respectively performed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect immediately. 
Approved April 8, 1861. 

CHAPTER 183. 

[Published April 11, 1861.j 

AN ACT to change the time for holding the April Term of the 
Circuit Court in and for the county of Milwaukee. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. A term of the circuit court in and for Term la April. 

the county of Milwaukee shall be held on the fourth 
Monday in April in each year. 

SECTION 2. A jury shall be summoned and empan- fnrY—when  "li- re returnable. 
eled in the manner prescribed by law for the trial of 
causes at such term : provided, however, that the venire 
for such jury shall be made returnable on the first 
Monday after the fourth Monday in April of each 
year. 

SECTION 3. All process, recognizances, notices and Return of pro. 

orders which are now made returnable on the third "88  
Monday of April, A. D. 1861, are hereby continued to 
and made returnable on the fourth Monday in April, 
1861, and all writs, recognizances and other proceed-
ings, civil and criminal, now pending in said court and 
undetermined, and which by law may be returnable 
on or continued to the third Monday of April, 1861, 
are hereby continued to the fourth Monday of April, 
1861. 

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent Repeal ' 

with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed, 
and so much of any law as provides for holding a term 
of the circuit court in and for said county of Milwau-
kee, on the third Monday in April, is also hereby re- 
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pealed: provided, however, that nothing in this act 
contained shall affect any other term of the circuit 
court appointed to be held in and for the said county 
of Milwaukee. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 9, 1861. 

CHAPTER 181. 

[1 ublished April 11, 1861.] 

AN ACT to provide for the disposal and expenditure of the Drain- 
age Fund Income in the counties of Adams and Fond du Lac. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

When interest to SECTION 1. That portion of the interest of the be peel. 
drainage fund income which shall hereafter become 
due, or which is now due, to the county of Adams and 
the county of Fond du Lac, shall be paid over to the 
county treasurer of each of said counties at the same 
time with the money due to each of said counties from 
the school fund income for each year. 

How apportion- 	SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the county tress- ed. urer of each of said counties, immediately upon the 
receipt of the said drainage money, to apportion the 
same among the several towns of each of said counties, 
in proportion to the number of acres of swamp and 
overflowed lands in each of said towns respectively ; 
and he shall immediately give notice, in writing, to the 
town clerk of each town in each of said counties, of the 
amount apportioned to his town ; and the town clerk 
of each such town shall thereupon file in his office such 
statement of the apportionment, and notify the town 
board of supervisors of his town that such apportion-
ment has been made, and of the amount of such appor-
tionment. 

How expended. 	SECTION 3. The said money when apportioned as 
aforesaid, shall be under the control of the town board 
of supervisors of each such town respectively, and shall 
be expended, under their direction, in the drainage and 


